<b>RESOL</b>	<b>UTION</b>	NO.	

## RESOLUTION APPROVING ELIMINATION OF FULL-TIME FIREFIGHTER POSITION

**WHEREAS,** the City of Oelwein conducted a study on the Fire Department and one of the outcomes of said study was a recommendation that the City eliminate its full-time firefighter position; and

**WHEREAS**, the full-time firefighter position is subject to the laws of lowa Code Chapter 400; and

**WHEREAS**, Iowa Code Section 400.28 gives the City Council the authority to implement a diminution of employees in an employment classification or grade under civil service; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Oelwein City Council desires to follow said recommendation of the study and eliminate its full-time firefighter position.

## NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa as follows:

**Section 1**. The City Council of Oelwein, Iowa eliminates its position of full-time firefighter effective as of December 29, 2021. The City's organization only provides for one of said position and, as of December 29, 2021, said position will no longer exist.

**Section 2.** The City Council of Oelwein, Iowa directs the City Administrator to notify the City of Oelwein Civil Service Commission that the City has eliminated the position of full-time firefighter, as of December 29, 2021, and that the City of Oelwein Civil Service Commission take any such action required to effectuate the elimination of this position.

PASSED AND APPROVED this		day	_ day of		, 2021.	, 2021.			
			CITY OF OELWEIN, IOWA						
			By: Brett DeVore, Mayor						
Attest:			It was moved by and seconded by that the Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were:						
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator		-	Weber Stewart	AYES	NAYS	ABSENT	ABSTAIN		
Reco	orded, 2021.		Cantrell Fisk Seeders Payne						
	Administrator		i dyne						